charges of
$83.5 million,
merger
integration
charges of
$2.5 million,

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 55

gains on the
retirement of
convertible
subordinated
notes of
$62.9 million and
an investment
write-down
charge of $50.5
million.

(1) See the
�Explanatory Note�
immediately
preceding Part I,
Item 1 and Note
2, �Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements,� in
Notes to
Consolidated
Financial
Statements of this
Form 10-K.

29

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

(2) The Selected
Financial Data
for 2003 and
2002 has been
restated to
reflect
adjustments
related to
stock-based
compensation
expense and the
associated tax
impact as
further
described in the
�Explanatory
Note�
immediately
preceding Part I,
Item 1.
Consequently,
net income was
decreased by
$8.5 million for
the year ended
December 31,
2003 and net
loss was
increased by
$48.0 million
for the year
ended
December 31,
2002, as
follows:

Fiscal Year ended, December 31, 2003 Fiscal year ended December 31, 2002
As

previously
As

previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments
As

restated
Reported

(1) Adjustments
As

restated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net revenues $701.4 $ � $701.4 $ 546.5 $ � $ 546.5
Gross margin 444.0 (2.5) 441.5 315.4 (3.0) 312.4
Operating expenses 387.0 16.8 403.8 442.4 45.0 487.4
Operating income (loss) 57.0 (19.3) 37.7 (127.0) (48.0) (175.0)
Other income and expense 1.9 � 1.9 11.8 � 11.8
Income (loss) before taxes 58.9 (19.3) 39.6 (115.2) (48.0) (163.2)

(19.7) 10.8 (8.9) (4.5) � (4.5)

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 57

Income taxes
(provision) benefit
Net income (loss) 39.2 (8.5) 30.7 (119.7) (48.0) (167.7)
Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (0.02) $ 0.08 $ (0.34) $ (0.14) $ (0.48)
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.03) $ 0.07 $ (0.34) $ (0.14) $ (0.48)
Shares used in computing
net income (loss) per
share:
Basic 382.2 � 382.2 350.7 � 350.7
Diluted 403.1 11.0 414.1 350.7 � 350.7

(1) See the
�Explanatory
Note�
immediately
preceding Part I,
Item 1 and Note
2, �Restatement
of Consolidated
Financial
Statements,� in
Notes to
Consolidated
Financial
Statements of
this Form 10-K.
Prior period
amounts have
been reclassified
in order to
conform to the
current year
presentation.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (in millions)

As of December 31,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

As Restated
(1)

As Restated
(2)

As Restated
(2)

As Restated
(2)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and
available-for-sale investments $2,614.3 $ 2,047.1 $ 1,713.1 $ 975.8 $ 1,162.1
Working capital 1,759.2 1,261.4 903.9 423.2 436.0

[…]

Additionally, the Company has restated the pro forma amortization of deferred stock compensation included in
reported net income, net of tax, and total stock-based employee compensation expenses determined under fair value
based method, net of tax, under SFAS 123 in Note 1 to reflect the impact of the stock-based compensation expense
resulting from the correction of these past stock options grants. The Company also determined that the previously
reported pro forma compensation expense for options assumed in a 2004 acquisition was inadvertently based on an
incorrect fair value. The amount of pro forma stock-based compensation expense reported in the table below has been
revised to reflect the proper fair value for options assumed from the 2004 acquisition. Such adjustment was previously
disclosed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.
   The following table presents the effect of the related adjustments on the pro forma calculation of the net income
and income per share for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively (in millions, except per share
amounts):

Year ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004
As

previously
As

previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated reported Adjustments
As

restated
Net income $ 354.0 $ (3.3) $ 350.7 $ 135.7 $ (7.5) $ 128.2
Add: Stock-based
employee compensation
expense included in
reported net income, net
of tax 10.9 3.3 14.2 27.3 7.5 34.8
Deduct: Stock-based
employee compensation
expense determined under
fair value based method
for all awards, net of tax (204.5) (25.1) (229.6) (114.2) (60.5) (174.7)

Pro forma net income
(loss) $ 160.4 $ (25.1) $ 135.3 $ 48.8 $ (60.5) $ (11.7)

Net income per share �
basic, as reported $ 0.64 $ (0.01) $ 0.63 $ 0.28 (0.02) $ 0.26

Net income (loss) per
share � basic, pro forma $ 0.29 $ (0.05) $ 0.24 $ 0.10 $ (0.12) $ (0.02)

$ 0.59 $ (0.01) $ 0.58 $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 148

Net income per share �
diluted, as reported

Net income (loss) per
share � diluted, pro forma $ 0.27 $ (0.05) $ 0.22 $ 0.08 $ (0.10) $ (0.02)

Other Matters
   After considering all available evidence, primarily the then current 2005 operating projections of future income,
which remain appropriate, management has concluded that the previously recorded valuation allowance related to the

[…]

incorrectly priced stock options vesting after December 31, 2004 may subject the option holder to a penalty tax under
IRC Section 409A (and, as applicable, similar penalty taxes under California and other state tax laws). The Company
recorded a $10.1 million as other charges in operating expense for 2006 in relation to these items and other tax related
items. The Company expects to incur future charges to resolve the adverse tax consequences of incorrectly priced
options

75

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

   The Company misclassified the losses from the retirement of its treasury shares in fiscal 2004. Accordingly, the
Company reduced its retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 by $63.6 million with
a corresponding increase to additional paid-in capital.

Effects of the Restatement Adjustments
   The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments upon the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of operations (in millions):

Year ended December 31, 2005 Year ended December 31, 2004
As

previously
As

previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments
As

restated
Reported

(1) Adjustments
As

restated
Net revenues:
Product $ 1,771.0 $ � $ 1,771.0 $ 1,162.9 $ � $ 1,162.9
Service 293.0 � 293.0 173.1 � 173.1

Total net revenues 2,064.0 � 2,064.0 1,336.0 � 1,336.0
Cost of revenues:
Product(2) 506.1 0.2 506.3 318.1 0.7 318.8
Service(2) 146.8 0.4 147.2 95.3 1.0 96.3

Total cost of revenues 652.9 0.6 653.5 413.4 1.7 415.1

Gross margin 1,411.1 (0.6) 1,410.5 922.6 (1.7) 920.9
Operating expenses:
Research and
development(2) 355.4 1.9 357.3 259.8 4.6 264.4
Sales and marketing(2) 439.6 2.0 441.6 320.0 4.3 324.3
General and
administrative(2) 74.8 0.2 75.0 55.2 0.3 55.5
Amortization of purchased
intangibles 85.2 � 85.2 56.8 � 56.8
In-process research and
development 11.0 � 11.0 27.5 � 27.5
Other charges. net (0.6) � (0.6) 0.1 � 0.1

Total operating expenses 965.4 4.1 969.5 719.4 9.2 728.6

Operating income 445.7 (4.7) 441.0 203.2 (10.9) 192.3
Interest and other income 59.1 � 59.1 28.2 � 28.2
Interest and other expense (2.6) � (2.6) (12.4) � (12.4)

Income before income
taxes 502.2 (4.7) 497.5 219.0 (10.9) 208.1
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 148.2 (1.4) 146.8 83.3 (3.4) 79.9

Net income $ 354.0 $ (3.3) $ 350.7 $ 135.7 $ (7.5) $ 128.2

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.64 $ (0.01) $ 0.63 $ 0.28 $ (0.02) $ 0.26

Diluted $ 0.59 $ (0.01) $ 0.58 $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24

Shares used in computing
net income per share:
Basic $ 554.2 $ � $ 554.2 $ 493.1 $ � $ 493.1

Diluted $ 598.9 $ 1.3 $ 600.2 $ 542.6 $ 1.1 $ 543.7

(1)   Prior period amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to the current year presentation.

(2)   Amortization of stock-based compensation included in the following cost and expense categories by period:

Cost of revenues � Product $ 0.8 $ 0.2 $ 1.0 $ 0.5 $ 0.7 $ 1.2
Cost of revenues � Service 1.1 0.4 1.5 2.3 1.0 3.3
Research and
development 9.9 1.9 11.8 21.5 4.6 26.1
Sales and marketing 4.8 2.0 6.8 17.7 4.3 22.0
General and
administrative 1.0 0.2 1.2 1.9 0.3 2.2

Total $ 17.6 $ 4.7 $ 22.3 $ 43.9 $ 10.9 $ 54.8

76

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

   The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation, related tax impact and other adjustments
upon the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 (in millions):

December 31, 2005
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 918.4 $ � $ 918.4
Short-term investments 510.4 � 510.4
Accounts receivable, net 268.9 � 268.9
Deferred tax assets, net 74.1 70.3 (E) 144.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 46.7 � 46.7

Total current assets 1,818.5 70.3 1,888.8
Property and equipment, net 319.9 � 319.9
Long-term investments 618.3 � 618.3
Restricted cash 66.1 � 66.1
Goodwill 4,904.2 (24.5) (D) 4,879.7
Purchased intangible assets, net 269.9 � 269.9
Long-term deferred tax assets, net � 111.2 (E) 111.2
Other assets 29.7 � 29.7

Total assets $ 8,026.6 $ 157.0 $ 8,183.6

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 165.2 $ � $ 165.2
Accrued compensation 97.7 � 97.7
Accrued warranty 28.2 � 28.2
Deferred revenue 213.5 � 213.5
Income taxes payable 56.4 � 56.4
Other accrued liabilities 66.4 � 66.4

Total current liabilities 627.4 � 627.4

Long-term deferred revenue 39.3 � 39.3
Other long-term liabilities 60.2 (31.5) (E) 28.7
Long-term debt 400.0 � 400.0
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock � � �
Additional paid-in capital 6,432.0 1,026.6 (A)(B)(C)(D)(E) 7,458.6
Deferred stock compensation (15.6) (2.1) (C) (17.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain (8.3) � (8.3)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 491.6 (836.0) (A)(B) (344.4)

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 152

Total stockholders� equity 6,899.7 188.5 7,088.2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 8,026.6 $ 157.0 $ 8,183.6

(A) Includes impact
of
$772.4 million,
net of tax,
increase in
additional
paid-in capital
with
corresponding
decrease in
retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) related
stock-based
compensation
from the
investigation.

(B) Includes impact
of a
$63.6 million
increase in
additional
paid-in capital
with a
corresponding
decrease in
retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) related
to misclassified
losses from the
retirement of the
Company�s
treasury shares.

(C) Includes impact
of $2.1 million
increase in
additional
paid-in capital
with a
corresponding

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

[…]

Net cash provided by operating activities 642.9 � 642.9
78

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2005
As

previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (98.2) � (98.2)
Purchases of available-for-sale investments (936.0) � (936.0)
Maturities and sales of available-for-sale investments 805.0 � 805.0
Increase in restricted cash (34.8) � (34.8)
Minority equity investments (9.8) � (9.8)
Payments for business acquisitions, net of cash and cash
equivalents (309.9) � (309.9)

Net cash used in investing activities (583.7) � (583.7)

Financing Activities
Proceeds form issuance of common stock 146.0 � 146.0
Purchases and subsequent retirement of common stock � � �
Tax benefits from stock-based compensation � � �

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ 146.0 $ � $ 146.0

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 205.2 $ � $ 205.2
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 713.2 $ � $ 713.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 918.4 $ � $ 918.4

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2004
As

previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
Operating Activities
Net Income $ 135.7 $ (7.5) $ 128.2
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 97.6 � 97.6
Stock-based compensation 44.0 10.9 54.9
Restructuring, impairment and other acquisition related expenses 0.3 � 0.3
In-process research and development 27.5 � 27.5
(Gain) loss on sale or write-down of investments 2.9 � 2.9
Loss on redemption of convertible subordinated notes 4.1 � 4.1
Non-cash portion of debt issuance costs and disposal of property
and equipments 4.1 � 4.1
Tax benefits from stock-based compensation 66.0 (3.4) 62.6
Changes in operation assets and liabilities:

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 158

Accounts receivable, net (81.4) � (81.4)
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other long-term assets (56.2) � (56.2)
Accounts payable 29.4 � 29.4
Accrued compensation 40.3 � 40.3
Accrued warranty 3.6 � 3.6
Income taxes payable 16.9 � 16.9
Other accrued liabilities 11.0 � 11.0
Deferred revenue 93.6 � 93.6

Net cash provided by operating activities 439.4 � 439.4

Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (63.2) � (63.2)
Purchases of available-for-sale investments (739.4) � (739.4)